

Nos. 26 EAP 2018 and 27 EAP 2018 (Consolidated)

In the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

WILLIAM C. ROVERANO and JACQUELINE ROVERANO, H/W,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JOHN CRANE, INC. and BRAND INSULATIONS, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

WILLIAM C. ROVERANO,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JOHN CRANE, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY, PENNSYLVANIA MANUFACTURERS'
ASSOCIATION, INSURANCE FEDERATION OF PENNSYLVANIA,
PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES,
PENNSYLVANIA DEFENSE INSTITUTE, PHILADELPHIA ASSOCIATION OF
DEFENSE COUNSEL, PENNSYLVANIA COALITION FOR CIVIL JUSTICE
REFORM, COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC., NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AND
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania Entered on
December 28, 2017 at Nos. 2837 EDA 2016 and 2847 EDA 2016 Consolidated,
Reversing the July 27, 2016 Order of the Court of Common Pleas, Philadelphia
County, March Terms 2014, No. 1123, Dealing with the Fair Share Act, and
Remanding for a New Trial to Apportion the Jury Verdicts

Mark A. Behrens
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-8400 (Telephone)
(202) 783-4211 (Facsimile)
mbehrens@shb.com

John J. Hare (Pa. Bar No. 70419)
Daniel J. Ryan, Jr. (Pa. Bar No. 27350)
MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN
2000 Market Street, 23rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 575-2609 (Telephone)
(215) 575-0856 (Facsimile)
jjhare@mdwcg.com
djryan@mdwcg.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FAIR SHARE ACT REQUIRES PERCENTAGE SHARE (PRO RATA), NOT PER CAPITA, APPORTIONMENT IN ALL CASES.....	5
A. Jurors in Other States Apportion Fault in Asbestos Cases.....	5
B. Jurors Have Sufficient Evidence for Pro Rata Apportionment.....	8
C. Per Capita Apportionment Would Undermine the Act	9
II. THE FAIR SHARE ACT REQUIRES JURIES TO CONSIDER SETTLEMENTS BY PLAINTIFFS WITH ASBESTOS TRUSTS	11
A. Emergence of Trust System and Search for Solvent Defendants ..	11
B. The Fair Share Act Accounts for Changes in the Litigation.....	16
III. THE COURT SHOULD CLOSE A LOOPHOLE IN THE FAIR SHARE ACT AND COMPEL PLAINTIFFS TO FILE ALL ASBESTOS TRUST CLAIMS BEFORE TRIAL	19
A. Plaintiffs Will Delay Trust Claims to Evade the Act, Double Dip, and Continue to Assert Inconsistent Exposure Histories.....	19
B. <i>Garlock</i> Demonstrates Gamesmanship.....	21
C. Trust Transparency: Solution to Trust Claim Fraud and Abuse....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pennsylvania Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. Mellinger</i> , 784 A.2d 762 (Pa. 2001).....	9
<i>Castellani v. Scranton Times, L.P.</i> , 956 A.2d 937 (Pa. 2008)	11
<i>Hartman v. Carborundum Co.</i> , No. 2003-CV-4490-AS (Pa. Ct. Cm. Pl. Dauphin Cty. May 6, 2015).....	25
<i>Ihlenfield v. Crown Cork & Seal</i> , 2014 WL 4787978 (Pa. Com. Pl. Phila. Cty. May 20, 2014)	7
<i>Leaman v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6831241 (Pa. Com. Pl. Phila. Cty. Oct. 4, 2013).....	7
<i>Rivera v. Philadelphia Theological Seminary of St. Charles Borromeo, Inc.</i> , 507 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1986)	9
<i>Rost v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 151 A.3d 1032 (Pa. 2016).....	11
<i>Russell v. Albert Einstein Med. Ctr.</i> , 673 A.2d 876 (Pa. 1996)	9
<i>Thibeault v. Allis Chalmers Corp. Prod. Liab. Tr.</i> , No. 07-27545 (Pa. Ct. Cm. Pl. Montgomery Cty. Feb. 22, 2010).....	25
 <u>OUT-OF-STATE CASES</u>	
<i>Avram v. McMaster-Carr Supply Co.</i> , 2009 WL 5875047 (Mich. Cir. Ct. Wayne Cty. Dec. 2, 2009)	6
<i>Bartel v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Ohio 2004), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Tr.</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Booker v. Imerys Talc Am.</i> , 2017 WL 6944530 (Cal. Super. Alameda Cty. Dec. 11, 2017).....	6
<i>DaFonte v. Up-Right, Inc.</i> , 828 P.2d 140 (Cal. 1992).....	6
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Tech., LLC.</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig. (Assenzio v A.O. Smith Water Prods. Co.)</i> , 2015 WL 667907 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 5, 2015).....	7
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig. (Murphy-Clagett v. A.O. Smith Water Prods. Co.)</i> , 2018 WL 4698010 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 1, 2018).....	7
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig. (Tancredi v. ACandS, Inc.)</i> , 6 A.D. 3d 352 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	7
<i>John Crane, Inc. v. Shein Law Ctr., Ltd.</i> , 891 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4773425 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2015)	21
<i>Robaey v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 4944382 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 11, 2018).....	7
<i>Rabovsky v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 5404451 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2016)	7
<i>Shaw v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1735352 (Cal. Super. San Fran. Cty. Feb. 20, 2017)	6
<i>Rockman v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 839 (D. Md. 2017), appeal dismissed, 2017 WL 7135451 (4th Cir. Oct. 23, 2017).....	16
<i>Silvia v. Albay Co.</i> , 2017 WL 9898848 (Cal. Super. San Fran. Cty. Dec. 5, 2017).....	6
<i>Smith v. Crane Co.</i> , 2007 WL 8087338 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Galveston Cty. Nov. 21, 2007)	6

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-782	25
Cal. Civ. Code § 1431.2.....	6
Ind. Code § 34-51-2-8.....	7
Iowa Code §§ 686A.1–9	25
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 60-4912–4918	25

La. Civ. Code. art. 2323	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2957.....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.6304.....	6
Mich. Code Ann. § 600.3010–.3016.....	26
Miss. Code § 85-5-7.....	7
Miss. Code §§ 11-67-1 to -15	26
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. §§ 1601-1602	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 26	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 8C-1, Rule 415.....	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-75.12.....	26
N.D. Cent. Code § 32-03.2-02	7
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 32-46.1-01 to -05.....	26
Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.23.....	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2307.951–.954.....	26
Okla. Stat. tit. 23, § 15	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 76, §§ 81–89	26
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 21-66-1 to -11.....	26
Tenn. Code § 29-11-107	7
Tenn. Code §§ 29-34-601 to -609.....	26
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 33.003	6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. §§ 90.051–.058	26
Utah Code §§ 78B-6-2001 to -2010	26

W. Va. Code § 55-7-13a	7
W. Va. Code § 55-7-13d	7
W. Va. Code §§ 55-7F-1 to -11	26
Wis. Stat. § 802.025	26
Wis. Stat. §§ 895.045	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peggy L. Ableman, <i>A Case Study From a Judicial Perspective: How Fairness and Integrity in Asbestos Tort Litigation Can Be Undermined by Lack of Access to Bankruptcy Trust Claims</i> , 88 Tul. L. Rev. 1185 (2014).....	20
Peggy Ableman et al., <i>A Look Behind the Curtain: Public Release of Garlock Bankruptcy Discovery Confirms Widespread Pattern of Evidentiary Abuse Against Crane Co.</i> , 15 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 28 (Nov. 2015), https://www.mccarter.com/files/Uploads/Documents/Ableman%20Commentary%20Asbestos%20Litigation%2011.4.15.pdf	19, 23
Peggy L. Ableman, <i>The Garlock Decision Should Be Required Reading for All Trial Court Judges in Asbestos Cases</i> , 37 Am. J. Trial. Advoc. 479 (2014).....	22
American Academy of Actuaries’ Mass Torts Subcommittee, <i>Overview of Asbestos Claims Issues and Trends</i> (Aug. 2007), https://www.actuary.org/pdf/casualty/asbestos_aug07.pdf	16
Mark A. Behrens, <i>Asbestos Trust Transparency</i> , 87 Fordham L. Rev. 107 (2018).....	25
Mark A. Behrens, <i>Disconnects and Double-Dipping: The Case for Asbestos Bankruptcy Trust Transparency in Virginia</i> (U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform 2016), https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/DisconnectsDoubleDipPaper_WebReady.pdf	23
Mark A. Behrens et al., <i>Illinois Asbestos Trust Transparency: The Need to Integrate Asbestos Trust Disclosures with the Illinois Tort System</i> (Ill. Civil Justice League 2017), https://irany.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/Illinois-Asbestos-Trust-Transparency-Report.pdf	23

Joseph W. Belluck et al., <i>The Asbestos Litigation Tsunami—Will It Ever End?</i> , 9 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 489 (2013).....	19
Jenni Biggs et al., <i>A Synthesis of Asbestos Disclosures from Form 10-Ks — Updated 1</i> (Towers Watson June 2013), http://docplayer.net/19087508- A-synthesis-of-asbestos-disclosures.html	15
Lester Brickman, <i>Fraud and Abuse in Mesothelioma Litigation</i> , 88 Tul. L. Rev. 1071 (2014)	14
S. Todd Brown, <i>How Long Is Forever This Time? The Broken Promise of Bankruptcy Trusts</i> , 61 Buff. L. Rev. 537 (2013).....	11
S. Todd Brown, <i>Bankruptcy Trusts, Transparency and the Future of Asbestos Compensation</i> , 23 Widener L.J. 299 (2013).....	13
Steven J. Carroll et al., <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> (RAND Corp. 2005), https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/monographs/2005/ RAND_MG162.pdf	11
Deposition of Jared Garelick, in <i>Cummings v. General Elec.</i> , No. 13-CI-006374 (Jefferson Ky. Cir. Ct. Dec. 14, 2015)	14
Lloyd Dixon & Geoffrey McGovern, <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts and Tort Compensation</i> (RAND Corp. 2011), https://www.rand.org/pubs/ monographs/MG1104.html	20
Editorial, <i>The Double-Dipping Legal Scam</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 26, 2014, at A12, https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-double-dipping-legal-scam- 1419535915	20
Patrick M. Hanlon & Anne Smetak, <i>Asbestos Changes</i> , 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 525 (2007).....	15
John J. Hare & Daniel J. Ryan, Jr., <i>The More Things Change: Bankruptcy Trust Reform and the Status Quo in Asbestos Litigation</i> , 85 Def. Counsel J. 1 (Oct. 2018), https://www.iadclaw.org/publications- news/defensecounseljournal/the-more-things-change-bankruptcy-trust- reform-and-the-status-quo-in-asbestos-litigation/	26

John J. Hare & Daniel J. Ryan, <i>Uncloaking Bankruptcy Trust Filings in Asbestos Litigation: Refuting the Myths About Transparency</i> , 15 Mealey’s Asb. Bankr. Rep. 1 (Apr. 2016), http://docplayer.net/19784872-Uncloaking-bankruptcy-trust-filings-in-asbestos-litigation-refuting-the-myths-about-transparency.html	12
<i>In re Massachusetts State Court Asbestos Litig.</i> , Amended Pre-Trial Order No. 9 (Mass. Super. Ct. Middlesex Cnty. June 27, 2012), https://www.scribd.com/document/98655162/MA-Amended-Pre-Trial-Order-No-9	25
Informational Brief of Bestwall LLC, <i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , 2017 WL 4988527 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Nov. 2, 2017)	23-24
Laura Kingsley Hong & Robert E. Haffke, <i>Apportioning Liability in Asbestos Litigation: A Review of the Law in Key Jurisdictions</i> , 26 T.M. Cooley L. Rev. 681 (2009)	5
James S. Kakalik et al., <i>Costs of Asbestos Litigation</i> (RAND Corp. 1983), https://www.rand.org/pubs/reports/R3042.html	11
Manville Personal Injury Settlement Trust 2002 TDP Proof of Claim Form, http://www.claimsres.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/POC02V4.pdf	13
Dionne Searcy & Rob Barry, <i>As Asbestos Claims Rise, So Do Worries About Fraud</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 11, 2013, at A1, https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424127887323864304578318611662911912	13
Peter Kelso & Marc Scarcella, <i>The Waiting Game: Delay and Non-Disclosure of Asbestos Trust Claims</i> (U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform 2015), https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/TheWaitingGame_Pages.pdf	23
‘ <i>Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation</i> ’—A Discussion with Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz, 17 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asb. 19 (Mar. 2002)	15

Daniel J. Ryan & John J. Hare, <i>Uncloaking Bankruptcy Trust Filings in Asbestos Litigation: A Survey of Solutions to the Types of Conduct Exposed in Garlock’s Bankruptcy</i> , 15 Mealey’s Asbestos Bankr. Rep. 1 (Aug. 2015).....	12, 20
Marc C. Scarcella et al., <i>The Philadelphia Story: Asbestos Litigation, Bankruptcy Trusts and Changes in Exposure Allegations From 1991-2010</i> , 27 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asb. 1 (Nov. 2012), https://www.bateswhite.com/media/publication/11_media.617.pdf	16-17
Marc C. Scarcella & Peter R. Kelso, <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts: A 2013 Overview of Trust Assets, Compensation & Governance</i> , 12 Mealey’s Asbestos Bankr. Rep. 33 (June 2013), https://www.bateswhite.com/media/publication/7_media.745.pdf	12
Marc C. Scarcella & Peter R. Kelso, <i>A Reorganized Mess: The Current State of the Asbestos Bankruptcy Trust System</i> , 14 Mealey’s Asb. Bankr. Rep. 32 (Feb. 2015), https://www.mesothelioma-lawyerblog.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/199/2017/05/Bates-White-Artile_Reorganized-Mess.pdf	12
William P. Shelley et al., <i>The Need for Further Transparency Between the Tort System and Section 524(g) Asbestos Trusts, 2014 Update – Judicial and Legislative Developments and Other Changes in the Landscape Since 2008</i> , 23 Widener L.J. 675 (2014).....	12, 20
Statement of Interest on Behalf of the United States of America Regarding Plans of Reorganization for Kaiser Gypsum Company, Inc. and Hanson Permanente Cement, Inc., <i>In re Kaiser Gypsum Co., Inc.</i> , No 16-31602 (JCW), (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Sept 13, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1093916/download	25
James L. Stengel, <i>The Asbestos End-Game</i> , 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 223 (2006).....	17-18
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-11-819, <i>Asbestos Injury Compensation: The Role and Administration of Asbestos Trusts</i> (Sept. 2011), https://www.gao.gov/assets/590/585380.pdf	12, 14
